Corporation of the Village of Cobden

By-law Number 1986-10

Being a by-law to amend By-law number 85-9, a by-law to establish water and sewer rates to all customers of the Village of Cobden.

Whereas the Council of the Village of Cobden deems it expedient to amend By-law 85-9 in order to amend the user rates for hairdressing establishments and also the eliminate the use of water meters in the municipality.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law number 85-9 is hereby amended by adding the following sections:
 - "11. All hairdressing establishments in the municipality shall be imposed the same water and sewer user rate as for a residence effective July 1st, 1986.
 - 12. There shall no longer be water meters installed in the Village of Cobden. Water and sewer rates shall be established by a flat user rate established by the municipal council by by-law. Existing water meters shall remain in operation and subject to the user rates established by the municipal council by by-law."
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is adopted unless specified otherwise in the above sections.

Read a First, Second and Duly Passed Upon the Third Reading This 10th Day of _____ 1986.

CLERK TREASURER

Corporation of the Village of Cobden

By-law Number 1986-10

Being a by-law to amend By-law number 85-9, a by-law to establish water and sewer rates to all customers of the Village of Cobden.

Whereas the Council of the Village of Cobden deems it expedient to amend By-law 85-9 in order to amend the user rates for hairdressing establishments and also the eliminate the use of water meters in the municipality.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law number 85-9 is hereby amended by adding the following sections:
 - "11. All hairdressing establishments in the municipality shall be imposed the same water and sewer user rate as for a residence effective July 1st, 1986.
 - 12. There shall no longer be water meters installed in the Village of Cobden. Water and sewer rates shall be established by a flat user rate established by the municipal council by by-law. Existing water meters shall remain in operation and subject to the user rates established by the municipal council by by-law."
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is adopted unless specified otherwise in the above sections.

Read a First, Second and Duly Passed Upon the Third Reading This 10th Day of June 1986.